The Company presents some financial measures in this report, which are not defined by IFRS. The Company believes that
these measures provide valuable additional information to investors and management for evaluating the Company’s financial
performance and financial position. It should be noted that these measures, as defined, may not be comparable to similarly titled
measures used by other companies. These non-IFRS measures should not be considered as substitutes to financial reporting
measures prepared in accordance with IFRS. The tables below show some measures that are not defined by IFRS.

Consolidated key data and figures for the Group

Jul-Sep

2019
Jul-Sep

2018
Jan-Sep

2019
Jan-Sep

2018
Jan- Dec

2018
Financial measures defined by IFRS:

Operating revenues (kSEK) 443,439 449,250 1,280,909 1,316,532 1,781,950
Earnings per shares before dilution (SEK)  0.32 0.65 1.32 1.83 2.40
Earnings per shares after dilution (SEK)  0.32 0.65 1.32 1.83 2.40
Average number of outstanding shares
before dilution  239,130,860 240,130,860 239,579,199 240,130,860 240,130,860
Average number of outstanding shares
after dilution 239,130,860 240,130,860 239,579,199 240,130,860 240,130,860
Number of outstanding shares at period’s
end before dilution  239,130,860 240,130,860 239,130,860 240,130,860 240,130,860
Number of outstanding shares at period’s
end after dilution  239,130,860 240,130,860 239,130,860 240,130,860 240,130,860

Alternative Performance Measures:
Operating revenues (kEUR) 41,585 43,143 121,234 128,634 173,736
Operating margin (percent)  25.3 38.3 28.7 34.6 33.7
EBITDA margin (percent)  44.3 50.6 46.4 46.5 45.8
Effective tax rate (percent) 9.9 8.8 8.7 8.2 7.2

Return on equity, rolling 12 months
(percent) 52.6 68.3 52.6 68.3 65.3
Equity/assets ratio (percent)  18.2 63.5 18.2 63.5 70.7
Quick ratio (percent)  95.3 182.5 95.3 182.5 226.7
Net interest-bearing liabilities (kSEK) (1) 2,465,004 -362,330 2,474,657 -362,330 -500,845
Net debt/equity ratio (multiple)  3.2 -0.4 3.2 -0.4 -0.5
Equity per share before dilution (SEK)  3.19 3.45 3.19 3.45 3.98
Equity per share after dilution (SEK)  3.19 3.45 3.19 3.45 3.98

Average number of employees 746 806 757 807 800
Employees at period’s end 858 816 858 816 804
Employees and external resources at
period’s end 1,069 1,002 1,069 1,002 990

(1) A negative figure means that the Group has a net cash position (cash in excess of interest-bearing liabilities).

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–SEPTEMBER 2019

Consolidated key data and figures by quarter for the Group

Reconciliation to IFRS

(1) A negative figure means that the Group has a net cash position (cash in excess of interest-bearing liabilities).
(2) Excluding funds held on behalf of licensees.

 2019
Q3

2019
Q2

2019
Q1

2018
Q4

2018
Q3

2018
Q2

2018
Q1

2017
Q4

2017
Q3

Financial measures defined by IFRS:
Operating revenues (kSEK) 443.4 419.4 418.1 465.4 449.3 437.2 430.1 425.0 404.8